#	QUESTION	ANSWER
1	When Molina makes the payment, will the EOP reflect the TRI payment using a remark code specific to the TRI payment?	The EOP will reflect "Targeted Rate Increase Fee Schedule Adjustment" on the TRI adjusted claims.
2	What is the timing of Molina's Retro processing?	Clean claims received for January to April 2025 dates of services will be processed through the claims adjustment system, with previously paid claims adjusted to TRI rates. These adjustments will follow the normal claims adjustment process and will continue until Molina's system is configured for prospective payments. Effective May 2025 TRI claims will be processed prospectively.
3	Will retro payments be disbursed via the normal process and an EOP issued?	Yes, the funds will be disbursed through the normal process and an EOP issued.
4	Which procedures will qualify for the 20% reduction in outpatient facilities?	On the DHCS published TRI Fee Schedule, the impacted procedure codes are flagged with a cutback indicator, "1" to identify them for the 20% reduction when the services are provided in an outpatient facility. dhcs.ca.gov/services/medi-cal/Documents/LTCRU/CY-2024-TRI-
		Fee-Schedule-Feb.xlsx



5	We have a contract with Molina for our facility, bill on a UB-04 and get paid at the line level. What is the criteria for us to get paid?	 Per the DHCS TRI APL 24-007, codes identified as Primary/general care services on the TRI Fee Schedule and billed using Health Insurance Claim Form (CMS-1500) are eligible for TRI only when rendered by the following types of eligible providers: Physicians, Physician Assistants, Nurse Practitioners, Podiatrists, Certified Nurse Midwife, Licensed Midwives, Doula Providers, Psychologists, Licensed Professional Clinical Counselors, Licensed Clinical Social Workers, and Marriage and Family Therapists Codes identified as obstetric care (OB) services and nonspecialty outpatient mental health (NSMH) services are eligible for TRI when billed or rendered by a provider who is otherwise eligible to bill the code regardless of claim type (both UB-04 or CMS 1500) 	
6	Will Molina be providing a recon statement for all retro payments made with details including the contracted rate, associated Prop 56 in comparison to the TRI rates? Will Molina provide an itemization of Prop 56 payments to match it back to the original date of service? This recon statement will help with the reconciliation.	For CY2024 an itemized report will be provided for the retro payments made to each provider. The expected availability of such a report is in Q2 2025. This is in addition to the EOPs that a provider will be issued for payments made.	
7	Why do I not see TRI increases on submitted claims?	 A few reasons why a claim may not be eligible for TRI include: Provider is not in-network Claim was rejected or denied for reasons outside of TRI (not clean or complete) The claim is paid above the TRI minimum fee schedule after accounting for supplemental payments (e.g., including Prop56 physician services) 	



8	If provider is reimbursed at a certain % of legacy Medicaid Fee schedule, should provider expect the contract to be updated to a % of the TRI fee schedule?	No. According to the TRI APL, Managed Care Plans (MCP) such as Molina must ensure that providers receive no less than the applicable minimum fee schedule rate for qualifying services. For providers historically paid at a set percentage of the legacy Medi-Cal fee schedule rate, the TRI APL does not require MCPs to maintain the same percentage of the TRI fee schedule rates. Molina has been adjusting payments to ensure that claims from network providers for eligible services are reimbursed at least at the TRI rate, in compliance with the APL.
9	Why do some of my claim adjustment payments do not reflect the TRI fee schedule especially those that are eligible for Prop 56 Physician Services?	Molina has been paying Prop 56 physician services (PS) payments for claims received from January 2024 to November 2024 until the systems were set up to implement the TRI fee schedule. Starting in December 2024, Molina began adjusting paid claims to ensure the TRI minimum amount requirement is met after accounting for Prop 56 PS supplemental payments. 1. Claims Received January 2024 - November 2024 • Evaluation: Prop 56 PS rates were paid supplementally. Molina evaluates the value of Prop 56 PS plus the provider's base pay against the TRI fee schedule. • Adjustment: • If the combined amount of Prop 56 PS and base rate is equal to or greater than the TRI rate, the claim is not adjusted. • If the combined amount of Prop 56 PS and base rate is less than the TRI rate, claims are adjusted to add the difference to the base rate. • Example Scenario 1: • Base Rate: \$100
		 Prop 56 PS: \$50 (already paid supplementally) TRI Rate: \$160 Combined Amount: \$100 + \$50 = \$150
		O Combined Amount: Φ100 + Φ50 = Φ150



o Adjustment: Since \$150 is less than \$160, the claim is adjusted to add \$10 to the base rate, making the total \$100 +\$10= \$110 (excluding Prop 56 PS value of \$50 already paid supplementally). 2. Claims Received on or after December 2024 • **Evaluation:** No supplemental Prop 56 PS payments were made. Molina evaluates the base pay plus the value of Prop 56 PS against the TRI fee schedule. Adjustment: • If the TRI fee schedule is greater than the combined amount of base rate and value of Prop 56 PS, claims are adjusted to pay at the TRI fee schedule. > Example Scenario 2: ■ **Base Rate:** \$80 ■ Value of Prop 56 PS: \$20 ■ TRI Rate: \$140 Ombined Amount: \$80 + \$20 = \$100 Adjustment: Since \$140 is greater than \$100, the claim is adjusted to pay \$140 If the combined amount of base rate and value of Prop 56 PS is greater than the TRI fee schedule, claims are adjusted to pay the combined amount. > Example Scenario 3: ■ Base Rate: \$120 Value of Prop 56 PS: \$30 ■ TRI Rate: \$140 Combined Amount: \$120 + \$30 = \$150 o Adjustment: Since \$150 is greater than \$140, the claim is adjusted to pay \$150.



3. Prospective Evaluation (Claims Received April 18, 2025, Onwards)

• The evaluation described in #2 above is applied prospectively, meaning claims are evaluated and adjusted at the time of receipt rather than through a claims adjustment process.

Period	Evaluation Criteria	Adjustment
January 2024 - November 2024	Combined Prop 56 PS and base pay vs. TRI fee schedule	Adjust claim to pay the greater amount
December 2024 Onwards	Base pay and Prop 56 PS value vs. TRI fee schedule	Adjust claim to pay the greater amount
April 18, 2025, onwards	Prospective evaluation	Pay the greater amount at receipt*

^{*} Claims adjustments will continue for a few months post-April 18, 2025, to ensure all claims meet TRI requirements.

